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Market cap RM6,923m

Shares out 3,361m

52-week range RM1.23/RM2.33

3M ADV RM13.0m

T12M returns 17%

RMbn 

FYE DEC
FY24A FY25E FY26E

Revenue 22.2 21.9 23.1

Growth YoY n/a -1.0% 5.0%

EBITDA 3.9 4.4 4.6

Margins 17% 20% 20%

Adj NP -0.11 0.47 0.72

Margins -1.0% 2.0% 3.0%

Net debt -22.6 -20.1 -19.7

ROA -0.40% 1.40% 2.20%

PER (x) 14.7 9.7
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High-leverage tourism proxy

KEY POINTS:

Post-restructuring, AAX is a high-leverage play on tourism, both in and

outbound. Estimated ~15% capacity addition for Malaysia in FY26.

Strong ringgit and low oil prices underpin profitability, as it reduces

finance/leasing costs and fuel costs. 

We estimate AAX can deliver EBITDA of ~RM4.6bn for FY26E on the

aforementioned drivers. At a conservative 6.5X EV/EBITDA, the fair

value for the stock would be RM3.15.

STOCK INFORMATION

Flights - AirAsia has been operating below capacity post-pandemic

due to limitation in parts as well as financial resources to reactivate the

entire fleet. As of 2025, AirAsia was only operating about 190 of its

225 aircraft but carrying most of the finance/lease costs associated

with the planes. Looking ahead, the group intends to have virtually all

aircraft operational by the end of 1Q26. For Malaysia alone, there will

be an additional ~15% capacity added. 

Fares - We anticipate this will come at the expense of lower yields

(average revenue per passenger), as additional supply will need to be

supported by promotional activity. Keep in mind that AirAsia has been

operating at relatively high load factors (89%/84% in FY24A/25E)

on constrained capacity. However, given the previously idle aircraft

still carry leasing overheads, the net impact of reactivation should be

profit accretive.

Fuel - The single largest cost component for an airline is fuel. For a

low-cost carrier like AirAsia, it is 35-40% of total costs. Jet fuel prices

have fallen by about 9% in the past one year and is down -17% in

Ringgit terms. It is worth noting that fuel prices have not fallen as

quickly as oil prices as Jet crack spreads remain elevated due to tight

refinery capacity and relatively healthy demand. Note that AAX is

completely unhedged to fuel prices and is fully exposed to price

movements.

Forex - The ringgit’s strength not only helps with lowering fuel costs,

but also finance and leasing charges. AAX has roughly RM20bn in

debt and leases denominated in US$, with an estimated annual cost of

~RM1.5bn. Every 1% strengthening of the ringgit could translate to

~RM100m in lower costs annually.

FLIGHTS, FARES, FUEL, FOREX

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Note: Combined AAX + AirAsia aviation financials 
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Fair value: RM3.15

Last Price: RM2.06
(as at 3 February 2026)

NOT RATED

FAIR VALUE OF RM3.15

We estimate that AAX could achieve an EBITDA of ~RM4.6bn (+5%

YoY), on the back of +5% revenue growth from +14% passenger

growth. Assuming an EV/EBITDA multiple of 6.5x (-1SD vs the sector

average of 7.2x), AAX’s potential fair value would be RM3.15.

We think a more conservative multiple should be applied, given the

high gearing on the balance sheet as well as the dilution to yields from

the incoming capacity. That said, AAX shifts back to expansion in

FY27 and beyond, there would be room for multiple re-rating.
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About the company 

AAX has acquired the aviation operations from CAPITALA, but will continue to pay a

brand licensing fee of ~1% to the latter. In turn, AAX now operates the largest low-cost

carrier airline in Asia with operations in Malaysia, Thailand, Philippines, Indonesia and

Cambodia. 

AAX is still carrying significant lease and debt burden from the pandemic totalling

~RM20bn. Critically, most of the aircraft leases have been extended up to 18 years with

an average fleet age of 13 years, potentially leaving AirAsia with a relatively older fleet

in the coming years. 

Post-restructuring, management is guiding that AAX will have shareholders funds of

~RM600-700m. Debt restructuring is still ongoing and de-leveraging the balance sheet

will be key going forward. 

About the stock

AAX used to be the long-haul unit of AirAsia Group Bhd (since renamed CAPITALA). It

is controlled by Tan Sri Tony Fernandez who holds 32% of the stock.

Warrants - AAX has 223.5m warrants in circulation that expire in Dec 2030. This is

roughly a 7% dilution to the underlying stock. The warrants have a 1:1 conversion ratio

with a strike price of RM1.64. The warrants are currently trading at a ~20% premium to

the underlying stock.

Investment idea

AAX is likely the stock with the highest leverage to the visit Malaysia 2026 thematic,

now that Malaysia Airports has been privatized and the consolidation of the AirAsia

aviation operations from Capital A Bhd last month. 

AAX will be returning its full fleet into action by 2Q26, adding ~15% more capacity.

Keep in mind that AirAsia has been carrying the leasing cost of the grounded aircraft.

While we anticipate some pressure on yields, we expect this will easily drive +5%

topline and EBITDA growth. In turn, this translates to +52% Adj. PAT growth, given the

improving operating leverage. 

Assuming a modest re-rating in multiples to 6.5x EV/EBITDA, the potential fair value of

AAX would be around RM3.15.

Key Risks:

AAX carries ~RM20bn in debt and lease liabilities. Unfavourable movement in forex

and/or any operational headwinds could result in significant losses if operating

leverage unwinds.

Fuel costs are a significant portion of total costs - about 35-40%. AAX does not

currently undertake any hedging. Unfavourable movements in forex or fuel prices

could translate to a large swing in profitability. In particular, we flag geopolitical

tensions in the Middle East as a potential trigger for a spike in oil prices.

AAX is operating a relatively old fleet with an average age of 13 years, and is

committed to lease said aircraft until 18 years old. This could result in higher

maintenance costs due to age and/or lower aircraft availability. It could also result in

a relatively uncompetitive offering vs peers.
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RASK, Fuel/RASK, EBITDA

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

AirAsia (excl. TAA) operating stats - ASK, RPK, load factor

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Getting off the ground

The completion of the transfer of Capital A’s aviation assets into AirAsiaX (AAX) creates

an excellent tourism proxy for investors (Note: Thai AirAsia remains an associate).

Timing could not be better as AAX will see its entire fleet return to service by 2Q26.

The fleet’s reactivation since the pandemic has taken a long time, held back by

limitations in finances and spare parts.

In Malaysia alone, AirAsia will be adding ~14% more capacity in 2026, as refurbished

aircraft are returned to service. Overall, we estimate a 15.5% increase in capacity

across the network. AAX has also been carrying the leasing costs of the grounded

aircraft as well as the one-off costs of aircraft reactivation. Putting these aircraft back

to work should be earnings accretive and improve operating leverage. 

The operating environment has also been better for low-cost carriers (LCC’s), as AAX

has been able to charge higher fares with fewer discounts to limitations on overall

supply. This has allowed AAX to manage overall revenue per average seat kilometer

(RASK) at a slight premium to its highly elevated cost per average seat kilometer

(CASK). 

NewParadigm Research AirAsia X Bhd
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Thailand tourist arrivals fell in 2025

Source: Company data, Tourism Authority of Thailand, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

AirAsia (excl. TAA) operating stats - ASK, RPK, load factor

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

2025 was a tough year

Operationally, AAX is also bouncing back from a challenging 2025. Demand in key

markets like Thailand and Philippines saw soft tourism demand. Thailand was hurt by

negative sentiment from Chinese tourists and the armed conflict with Cambodia. Both

Thailand and Philippines also dealt with some natural disasters last year. 

AAX was pushed to pivot towards more domestic flights in Thailand, with 40% of

capacity now domestic and lower yield.

Looking ahead, there are some signs of recovery, coming from a low base. Load factors  

(ex-TAA) are already improving in 3Q25 to 84% after a four quarter slide as AAX

continued to add capacity. The stronger ringgit should be supportive of outbound

tourism from Malaysia, where AAX will be adding the most capacity. Overall, the

resilient demand should help absorb some of AAX’s incoming supply.

NewParadigm Research AirAsia X Bhd
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International flights on-time performance: AirAsia has lagged

Source: CAAM, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

International passenger movements - KLIA2 has lagged the recovery at KLIA

Source: MoT, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Rebuilding trust

in 2026, with AirAsia returning to full capacity, the airline’s focus will be on improving

customers’ experience and rebuild trust, particularly in the home market of Malaysia. As

a result of the fleet limitation, AirAsia has struggled to achieve an on-time performance

of 80%. Additionally, almost 20% of AirAsia flights have been cancelled, albeit at least

one month before the flight, due to shortages of aircraft.

While headline performance is not far off from the most direct competitor, Batik Air, it

has likely resulted in a loss of confidence by passengers that value punctuality and

predictability. In particular, we suspect this has hurt AirAsia’s business fliers. Rebuilding

confidence with this segment will be key to improving yields going forward.

It is also interesting to note that KLIA has outpaced KLIA2 in terms of post-pandemic

recovery, indicating underlying demand from fliers with a high willingness to pay has

been strong. Unfortunately, AirAsia has not been able to capitalize.

The Civil Aviation Authority of Malaysia publishes airlines’ performance here.

NewParadigm Research AirAsia X Bhd
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AAX fuel costs - falling in-line with JET prices

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Brent has fallen -21% in the past one year, JET is down -9%

Source: Bloomberg, February 2026

Fuel

While the ramp up in capacity will drive topline growth, the big swing factor for earnings

will be fuel costs. AAX’s fuel costs range between 35%-40% of total expenses and jet

fuel prices have fallen by -9% over the past 12 months and appears to be relatively

stable at around US$85/bbl.

We estimate that every 1% reduction in realised fuel costs translates to ~RM70m in

cost savings. 

It is worth noting that jet fuel prices are still above the pre-pandemic average of

~US$75/bbl, despite similar oil prices (US$67/bbl vs US$63/bbl). The reason for the

higher jet fuel crack spreads due to limited capacity at refineries and relatively robust

demand from airlines.

We have assumed fuel costs will be ~7% cheaper than FY25, which is in turn a

substantial driver of our earnings assumptions. Note that AAX has no forward hedges

on fuel prices and will be highly exposed to sudden movements in oil prices.

NewParadigm Research

4 FEBRUARY 2026

AirAsia X Bhd
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Costs denominated in dollars

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

The ringgit is trading at its strongest level since 2018

Source: Bloomberg, February 2026

Forex

AAX is also highly exposed to currency movements, given fuel, leasing and finance

costs are denominated in dollars while revenues are denominated in local currencies.  A

large portion of maintenance and overhaul costs are also in dollars. 

Critically, AAX is carrying about RM20bn in debt and leases denominated in dollars.

Movements in the currency will result in a substantial unrealised forex gain/loss from

quarter to quarter. However, the realized interest savings can be substantial. 

We estimate that every 10bps movement in the ringgit translates to ~RM11m in cost

savings for AAX on a full-year basis. We have assumed an average of 4.00 for the

USDMYR for FY26E in our assumptions.

Note that AAX does not have any currency hedges either.

NewParadigm Research
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Peer comp

Source: Bloomberg, February 2026

Peer valuations average 8x EV/EBITDA

Source: Bloomberg, February 2026; note: we excluded Vietjet from our LCC average calculations

Fair value of RM3.15

Since Capital A and AAX historic valuations do not represent well its current balance

sheet and outlook, we think using regional peers as a valuation benchmark might make

sense. Airlines mostly trade at around 4-12x EV/EBITDA, with the LCC’s average at 8x.

Note, we have excluded Vietjet as it was a significant outlier. 

Against the post-pandemic average EV/EBITDA average for LCC’s of 7.2x, we think the

-1SD of 6.5x is a fair benchmark for AAX given the highly-leveraged balance sheet. At

an EV/EBITDA of 6.5x FY26E EBITDA of RM4.6bn, the implied fair value for AAX is

RM3.15. It also implies a PER of 15x FY26E which is also around -1SD vs the same peer

comp PER average (but including Vietjet).

AAX probably has more room for re-rating, as long as it can demonstrate stable yields,

operational profitability and lower gearing going forward. 

NewParadigm Research

4 FEBRUARY 2026
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9M24A 9M25A FY24A FY25E FY26

Revenue 16,464 16,238 22,157 21,918 23,110

Staff costs -1,670 -1,720 -2,376 -2,310 -2,541

Aircraft fuel expenses -6,529 -5,696 -8,609 -7,786 -8,253

Maintenance & overhaul -2,687 -2,494 -3,705 -3,195 -2,875

User charges -2,558 -2,490 -3,441 -3,405 -3,869

Other -476 -722 -1,055 -968 -1,082

Other income 39 100 903 129 129

EBITDA 2,584 3,216 3,874 4,382 4,618

Depreciation -1,624 -1,728 -2,216 -2,338 -2,260

Finance income 62 54 97 95 67

Finance cost -571 -614 -1,194 -730 -706

Finance cost (leases) -527 -654 -574 -973 -940

Operating profit -76 275 -14 437 779

JV& associate -1 19 4 26 29

Others 1627 856 -690 855 -12

PBT 1550 1150 -701 1318 797

Tax -104 21 -108 21 -80

PAT 1446 1170 -809 1338 717

Adjusted PAT -188 304 -114 472 717

NewParadigm Research AirAsia X Bhd
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Income statement

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026: FY26E based on NPS assumptions
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Disclaimer and Disclosure
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Recommendation definitions

Buy – Expected return of > +10% over the next 12 months.

Hold – Expected return between ±10%

Sell – Expected return of < -10% over the next 12 months

Trading Buy – Expected return of > +15% over the next 12

months, but LT prospects uncertain.

Not rated – No recommendation on stock performance.

Note: Recommendations may fall outside of the aforementioned

ranges from time to time due to share price volatility.

Important Disclosures

About Us

As Malaysia's sole universal broker, we take pride in our unwavering commitment to delivering exceptional financial advice

and innovative solutions tailored to our clients' needs.

See: newparadigm.my

Contact us:

research@newparadigm.my

NewParadigm Financial Group

D-12-8, Level 12, EXSIM Tower, 

Millerz Square @ Old Klang Road, Megan Legasi, 

No. 357, Jalan Kelang Lama, 

58000 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from data and sources believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this report. This report may

contain forward-looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “believe”, “estimate”, “intend” and “expect” and

statements that an event or result “may”, “will” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements are based on

assumptions made and information currently available to NewParadigm Securities Sdn. Bhd. and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievement to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievement,

expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Caution should be taken with respect to such statements and recipients of this report should not place

undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. NewParadigm Securities expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking

statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated

events. Accordingly, neither NewParadigm Securities nor any of its related companies, directors, employees, agents and/or associates nor person connected to it

accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from the use or reliance on the

information or opinions in this publication. Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at any time without prior notice.

NewParadigm Securities has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report. This report does not have regard to the specific investment

objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person. Accordingly, investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the

information contained in this report and seek advice from, amongst others, tax, accounting, financial planner, legal or other business professionals regarding the

appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment,

legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise

represents a personal recommendation to you. This report is not intended, and should not under no circumstances be considered as an offer to sell or a

solicitation of any offer or a solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy or sell the securities referred to herein or any related financial

instruments. NewParadigm Securities and its related companies, their associates, directors, connected parties employees and/or agents may, from time to time,

hold any positions in the securities and/or capital market products (including but not limited to shares, warrants and/or derivatives), trade or otherwise effect

transactions for its own account or the account of its customers or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto,

and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or dealing with such securities and provide advisory, investment, share margin

facility or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentioned in this report. In reviewing the report, investors should be aware that any or

all of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests and should exercise their own judgement before making any

investment decisions. This research report is being supplied to you on a strictly confidential basis solely for your information and is made strictly on the basis that

it will remain confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are under copyright to NewParadigm Securities. This

research report and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person

or published in whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose. This report may provide the addresses of or contain hyperlinks to websites. NewParadigm

Securities takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to NewParadigm Securities

own website material) are provided solely for your convenience. The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report.

Accessing such website or following such link through the report or NewParadigm Securities’ website shall be at your own risk. This report is not directed to or

intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are

located. The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no

part of the research analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.
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